RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 50

OF THE BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT #10 (“DISTRICT”) BOARD OF DIRECTORS (“BOARD”)
APPROVING, AUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING AN INCREASE IN THE
DISTRICT’S MINIMUM WATER RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS WITHIN THE DISTRICT EFFECTIVE
ON FEBRUARY 23, 2024 TO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT’S APPROVED
ANNUAL BUDGET AND REVENUE REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING
PROPOSED DEBT FOR NECESSARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS)
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE
BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS GOVERNING OPEN
MEETINGS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 51.338 of the Texas Water Code, the Bexar County
Water Control and Improvement District #10°s (“District”) Board of Directors (“Board”) have
the right to adopt water charges and fees; and

WHEREAS, the District’s rate schedule includes (a) residential water, sewer and
irrigation water rates; and (b) commercial water, sewer and irrigation water rates for the
District’s water and sewer customers based on water consumption and sewer use; and

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Directors (“Board”) analyzed its current water rates
and sewer rates to determine their adequacy; and

WHEREAS, the District’s Board now desires to approve, authorize and adopt an increase
in the District’s minimum water rates for residential and commercial customers within the
District effective on February 23, 2024 to support the District’s approved annual budget and
revenue requirements (including proposed debt necessary capital improvements) for fiscal year
2024; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DISTRICT’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

1. That an increase in the District’s minimum water rates for residential and commercial
water customers within the District effective on February 23, 2024 to support the District’s
approved annual budget and revenue requirements (including proposed debt for necessary capital
improvements) for fiscal year 2024 as shown on the rate schedule attached to this Resolution as
Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein for all purposes are hereby approved, authorized and
adopted for implementation.

2. All minimum water rates for residential and commercial water customers within the
District in effect prior to 12:01 a.m. on February 23, 2024 shall no longer be in effect as of 12:01
a.m. on February 23, 2024 and shall be superseded by the water rates shown on the rate schedule
attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A,” and as outlined in Sections 1 above.



3. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this Resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of
the public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this Resolution, was given to all
as required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, or word of this Resolution is for any
reason held to be unconstitutional, jllegal, inoperative, invalid or ineffective, or if any exception
to or limitation upon any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional,
illegal, inoperative, invalid or ineffective, the remainder of this Resolution shall nevertheless
stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted without the portion held to be unconstitutional,
illegal, inoperative, invalid or ineffective.

5. This Resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

Passed and approved this, the 14™ day of December, 2023.

/Bertie S. Afexander, President

ATTEST:

«(f{\k[\l PN AR

nn Marie Arnicar, Secretary




Bexar County Water Control and

Improvement District #10

8601 Midcrown Drive

Windcrest TX 78239
(210) 655-2888

www.bexarcountywcid10.com

RESIDENTIAL (SERVICE AVAIABILITY) COMMERICAL (SERVICE AVAIABILITY)
PER METER SIZE PER METER SIZE
METER SIZE 2023 2024 METER SIZE 2023 2024
5/8” & 3/4" $14.17 $17.02 | 5/8” & 3/4" $20.52 $23.37
17 $22.23 $25.08 17 $40.11 $42.96
1.5” $41.36 $44.21 1.57 $70.02 $72.87
27 $63.54 $66.39 2” $105.73 $108.58
3” $160.70 $163.55

Exhibit “A”




